Recorded: 1/3/2024 at 9:11:31.0 AM
County Recording Fee: $32.00

lowa E-Filing Fee: $3.00

Combined Fee: $35.00

Revenue Tax: $0.00

Delaware County, lowa

Daneen Schindler RECORDER

BK: 2024 PG: 22

Prepared by/Return to: Kelli J. Orton, 666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000, Des Moines, Towa 50309, 515.242.2400
Previously Recorded Instrument: Book 2011, Page 485; Book 2011, Page 3676; Book 2023, Page 3239; Book
2023, Page 2691

NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), is made and
entered into as of this 22nd day of December, 2023, (the “Effective Date”), by and between Community
Savings Bank (“Mortgagee”), and Elk Wind Energy, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company (“Elk
Wind”). Mortgagee and Elk Wind are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties”,

A, Austin Allen Kuehl and Destinee Vi Fiesch, as joint tenants with full rights of
survivorship and not as tenants in common (collectively, “Owner”), are the owners of fee simple title to
the real property located in Delaware County, Iowa, legally described in the attached Exhibit A, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Property”). :

B. Owner (as successor in interest to Charles V. Robinson and Debra Sue Robinson,
husband and wife Charles V. Robinson and Debra Sue Robinson, husband and wife) and Elk Wind are the
parties to that certain Wind Farm Easement Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2010, as evidenced by
a certain Memorandum of Wind Farm Easement Agreement recorded in the Office of the Recorder of
Delaware County, Iowa (the “Recorder’s Office”), on February 4, 2011 at Book 2011, Page 485, and as
amended by a certain Supplemental Exhibit recorded in the Recorder’s Office on November 15, 2011 at
Book 2011, Page 3676 (collectively, the “Agreement”), and as further amended by (i) the First
Amendment to Wind Farm Easement Agreement dated July 11, 2022 and (ii) the Second Amendment to
Wind Farm Easement Agreement dated October 20, 2023 (the “Second Amendment”), as evidenced by a
certain Second Amendment to Wind Farm Easement Agreement recorded in the Recorder’s Office on
December 27, 2023, in Book 2023, at Page 3239 (collectively, the “Easement”).

C. Owner granted a mortgage to Mortgagee against the Property (the “Mortgage”), which
was recorded in the Recorder’s Office on October 30, 2023, at Book 2023, Page 2691.

D. The Parties desire to enter into this Nondisturbance and Attornment Agreement (this
“Agreement”) to address Elk Wind’s rights under the Second Amendment, which was entered into and
recorded after the date of the Mortgage.




AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as
follows:

1. Consent. Mortgagee hereby consents to the terms and provisions of the Second
Amendment.
2. Elk Wind Not to be Disturbed. So long as there is no condition or event of default

under, and as defined in, the BEasement, Mortgagee agrees that (a) Elk Wind’s use and occupancy of the
Property, or any extension or renewal rights therefor in the Easement (including, without limitation, the
extension set forth in the Second Amendment), shall not be diminished or interfered with by Mortgagee
during the term of the Easement or any such extensions or renewals thereof, (b) Mortgagee will not join
Elk Wind, its assigns and successors, as a party defendant in any action or proceeding foreclosing the
Mortgage unless such joinder is necessary to foreclose the Mortgage and then only for such purpose and
not for the purpose of terminating the Easement, and (c) the Easement shall survive any foreclosure of, or
forfeiture under, the Mortgage.

3. Post-Termination Relationship. If the interest of Owner in the Property shall be
transferred by reason of any foreclosure, trustee’s sale or other proceeding for enforcement of the
Mortgage or by deed in lieu thereof, Mortgagee shall promptly notify Elk Wind and Mortgagee shall
recognize Elk Wind’s right to occupy and operate the Property under the Easement for the balance of the
term thereof, and any extensions or renewals thereof; provided that Elk Wind is not in default beyond any
applicable cure period. Elk Wind does hereby agree to attorn to Mortgagee, said attornment to be
effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instruments upon Mortgagee succeeding
to the interest of the Owners and notification of any such transfer to Elk Wind; provided, however, that
Mortgagee shall not be obligated to fulfill any of Owner’s obligations under any provision of the
Easement, which obligations shall be the responsibility of Elk Wind for so long as Mortgagee is in
possession, control, or ownership of the Property. Elk Wind shall have no right to sue in or otherwise use
Mortgagee’s name for any purpose without Mortgagee’s prior written consent. No provision contained in
the Easement shall operate to restrict or prevent Mortgagee or Mortgagee’s successor in interest from
selling, leasing, or otherwise disposing of the Property, including without limitation complying with any
applicable federal and/or state right of first refusal laws, for any lawful purpose, including without
limitation agricultural purposes. Neither Mortgagee nor Mortgagee’s successor in interest shall be subject
to any restriction on use or improvement of the Property contained in the Easement (provided, however,
that such use or improvement must not result in a material adverse effect on Elk Wind’s use and
occupancy of the Property). Elk Wind agrees to indemnify and hold Mortgagee harmless from any and all
claims, actions, demands, causes of action or any governmental or regulatory proceeding arising out of or
in any way related to Elk Wind’s occupancy of the Property. Mortgagee and Elk Wind shall execute any
additional documentation evidencing such attornment as reasonably requested by the other party,
provided that the terms of such documentation are acceptable to both parties. Nothing herein shall be
construed as a waiver of any contractual claim that Elk Wind may have against Owner, or as a release of
Owner from liability to Elk Wind, on account of the non-performance of any obligation of Owner under
the Easement.

4, Recitals Adopted and Incorporated. The Parties hereby adopt and incorporate into this
Agreement fully, the Recitals set forth above.




3. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and the respective heirs, administrators, executors, legal
representatives, successors and assigns of the Parties.

6. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Towa.

7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute a single instrument.

8. Entire Agreement Between the Parties. This Agreement shall be the whole, entire and
only agreement between the Parties with regard to the attornment of the Mortgage and non-disturbance of
the Easement. This Agreement shall not be further amended, supplemented or revised only in writing,
signed by the Parties.

[Signature pages follow]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above
written.

Mortgagee: COMMUNITY SAVINGS BANK
i )
By: /
Name: _{! lJL’guU L Sslovy
Title: reveer

STATE OF “TOWA

COUNTY OF | M AWINE,

023
' This record was acknowledged before me on M@WW A~ , 20223 bya\'qs%’d ILMON
asmmjtﬁa%g pffiter of (prvmuniny Sav g Porte .

)
) SS:
)

o¥3e,  AMY L. KELCHEN o
g % C isston Number
B Ul s —

o NOTARY POBLICIN AND FOR SAID STATE

Elk Wind: ELK WIND ENERGY, LLC, an Iowa limited liability
company
By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF )
) SS:
COUNTY OF )
This record was acknowledged before me on , 20223 by ,
as ' of Elk Wind Energy, LLC.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID STATE



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above
written.

Mortgagee: COMMUNITY SAVINGS BANK
By:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF )
) SS:
COUNTY OF )
This record was acknowledged before me on , 20223 by R
as of

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID STATE

Elk Wind: ELK WIND ENERGY, LLC, an Iowa limited liability
company
By: C_,.—-—‘:":‘ - y}'ﬂ/__.._-—m..lu

Name: Claude Vuillieme
Title:  Authorized Person

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

This record was acknowledged before me on December 26, 2023 by Claude Vuillieme, as
Authorized Person of Elk Wind Energy, LLC.

"NOTARY PUBKAC IN AN, ﬂ{ SAID STATE

. Q Quooms
Lommission Rxpires Decembar §, 2025




EXHIBIT A
[Legal Description]

PARCEL 2017-48; IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, IN
SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 90 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., DELAWARE COUNTY,
IOWA, ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 2017, PAGE 1980, AS CORRECTED BY
AFFIDAVIT RECORDED IN BOOK 2018, PAGE 486.




